
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN THE

PALM BEACH COUNTY CLASSROOM TEACHERS ASSOCIATION (CTA)
AND THE

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

The above-mentioned parties agree this - day of
VITI,Section H e ii as follows:

, 2004 to amend Article

"e. ii. In keeping with Article VITI,Section H (e) (i) of this Agreement, the parties have
agreed that effective January 1, 2004, the District will pay 80% of the increase in the first
thirteen percent (13%) increase in the medical insurance premium for single coverage for
full-time employees enrolled in the HMO Choice 39 Plan. The parties further agree to
reopen coalition negotiations on the issue of how to split the cost of any increase in the
medical insurance premium for single coverage for full-time employees enrolled in the
HMO Choice 39 Plan that is in excess of thirteen percent (13%) for any given year except
that for calendaryear~2004and 2005 whichis areprovidedforbelow.

Effective January 1, 2004 and throughout calendar year~2004 and 2005 the District will
pay the following towards the monthly medical insurance premium cost for full-time
employees enrolled in the HMO Choice 39 Plan:

Employee only
Employee plus children
Employee plus spouse
Employee plus full family

$ 330.86
$ 646.11
$ 662.56
$ 743.47

Effective January 1, 2004and throughout calendar year~2004 and 2005 the District will
pay the following towards the monthly medical insurance premium cost for full-time
employees enrolled in the EPO Choice Plan:

Employee only
Employee plus children
Employee plus spouse
Employee plus full family

$ 282.00
$ 613.64
$ 627.53
$ 665.26



~



Page 2.

Effective January 1, 2004 and throughout calendar year~2004 and 2005 the District will
pay the following towards the monthly medical insurance premium cost for full-time
employees enrolled in the P~S Plans:

Employee only
Employee plus children
Employee plus spouse
Employee plus full family

$ 367.00
$ 646.11
$ 662.56
$ 743.47

Effective January 1, 2004 and throughout calendar year~2004 and 2005 the District will
pay the following towards the monthly medical insurance premium cost for full-time
employees enrolled in the PPO Plans:

Employee only
Employee plus children
Employee plus spouse
Employee plus full family

$ 350.86
$ 646.11
$ 662.56
$ 743.47"

FOR THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA:

FOR THE PALM BEACH COUNTY
CLASSROOM TEACHERS
ASSOCIATION:

~~. e .Willi~~s '-
Chief Offic~dministration

H~~
Executive Director

~
Theo Harris
President

~

Thomas Lynch
School Board Chairman





MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN THE

NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF FIREMEN & OILERS, LOCAL 1227
(REGULAR, SUPERVISORY AND PARAPROFESSIONAL II)

AND THE
SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

The abovementionedpartiesagreethis - day of , 2004 to amend Article 36,
Section 4 (d) (ii) of the Regular contract, Article 34, Section 4 (d) (ii) of the Supervisory
contract and Article 33, Section 4 (d) (ii) ofthe Paraprofessional Assistant II contract as
follows:

"d. ii. In keeping with Article 36, Section 4 (d) (i) [ofthe Regular contract], Article 34,
Section 4 (d) (i) [of the Supervisory contract, and] Article 33, Section 4 (d) (i) [ofthe
Paraprofessional contract] ofthis Agreement, the parties have agreed that effective
January I, 2004, the District will pay 80% of the increase in the first thirteen percent
(13%) increase in the medical insurance premium for single coverage for full-time
employees enrolled in the HMO Choice 39 Plan. The parties further agree to reopen
coalition negotiations on the issue of how to split the cost of any increase in the medical
insurance premium for single coverage for full-time employees enrolled in the HMO
Choice 39 Plan that is in excess ofthirteen percent (13%) for any given year except that
for calendar year~2004 and 2005 which is are provided for below.

EffectiveJanuary1,2004andthroughoutcalendaryear~2004and2005 the Districtwill
pay the following towards the monthly medical insurance premium cost for full-time
employees enrolled in the HMO Choice 39 Plan:

Employee only
Employee plus children
Employee plus spouse
Employee plus full family

$ 330.86
$ 646.11
$ 662.56
$ 743.47

Effective January 1,2004and throughout calendar year~2004 and 2005 the District will
pay the following towards the monthly medical insurance premium cost for full-time
employees enrolled in the EPO Choice Plan:

Employee only
Employee plus children
Employee plus spouse
Employee plus full family

$ 282.00
$ 613.64
$ 627.53
$ 665.26





Page 2.

Effective January 1, 2004 and throughout calendar year~2004 and 2005 the District will
pay the following towards the monthly medical insurance premium cost for full-time
employees emolled in the P~S Plans:

Employee only
Employee plus children
Employee plus spouse
Employee plus full family

$ 367.00
$ 646.11
$ 662.56
$ 743.47

EffectiveJanuary 1,2004andthroughoutcalendaryear~2004and 2005 the Districtwill
pay the following towards the monthly medical insurance premium cost for full-time
employees emolled in the PPO Plans:

Employee only
Employee plus children
Employee plus spouse
Employee plus full family

$ 350.86
$ 646.11
$ 662.56
$ 743.47"

(All remaining provisions of the Health Insurance Articles ofthe respective contracts
remain unchanged.)

FOR THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA:

~G IdA W
.II. 1 A >

era . I lams
Chief Officer of Administration

Thomas Lynch
School Board Chairman

FOR THE NATIONAL
CONFERENCE OF FIREMEN &
OILERS, LOCAL 1227

1t::£?(hJ;
President





MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN THE

PALM BEACH COUNTY POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION
(OFFICERS)

AND THE
SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

The above mentioned parties agree this - day of , 2004 to amend Article 13
of the parties Collective Bargaining Agreements for Officers in Section 13.1 (2) (e) (ii) as
follows:

"e. ii. In keeping with Article 13, Section 13.1 (2) (e) (i) ofthis Agreement, the parties
have agreed that effective January 1, 2004, the District will pay 80% of the increase in
the first thirteen percent (13%) increase in the medical insurance premium for single
coverage for full-time employees enrolled in the HMO Choice 39 Plan. The parties
further agree to reopen coalition negotiations on the issue of how to split the cost of any
increase in the medical insurance premium for single coverage for full-time employees
enrolled in the HMO Choice 39 Plan that is in excess of thirteen percent (13%) for any
given year except that for calendar year~2004 and 2005 which is are provided for below.

Effective January 1, 2004 and throughout calendar year~2004 and 2005 the District will
pay the following towards the monthly medical insurance premium cost for full-time
employees enrolled in the HMO Choice 39 Plan:

Employee only
Employee plus children
Employee plus spouse
Employee plus full family

$ 330.86
$ 646.11
$ 662.56
$ 743.47

Effective January 1, 2004 and throughout calendar year~2004 and 2005 the District will
pay the following towards the monthly medical insurance premium cost for full-time
employees enrolled in the EPO Choice Plan:

Employee only
Employee plus children
Employee plus spouse
Employee plus full family

$ 282.00
$ 613.64
$ 627.53
$ 665.26





Page2.

EffectiveJanuary1,2004andthroughoutcalendaryear~2004and2005the Districtwill
pay the following towards the monthly medical insurance premium cost for full-time
employees enrolled in the P~S Plans:

Employee only
Employee plus children
Employee plus spouse
Employee plus full family

$ 367.00
$ 646.11
$ 662.56
$ 743.47

EffectiveJanuary1,2004andthroughoutcalendaryear~2004and2005the Districtwill
pay the following towards the monthly medical insurance premium cost for full-time
employees enrolled in the PPO Plans:

Employee only
Employee plus children
Employee plus spouse
Employee plus full family

$ 350.86
$ 646.11
$ 662.56
$ 743.47"

FOR THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA:

FOR THE PALM BEACH COUNTY
POLICE BENEVOLENT
ASSOCIATION:

Ernest W. George
President

Thomas Lynch
School Board Chairman

Lariy-Fagan, Esq.
Chief Negotiator





MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN THE

ASSOCIATION OF EDUCATIONAL SECRETARIES AND OFFICE
PROFESSIONALS (AESOP)

AND THE
SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

The above mentioned parties agree this - day of
Section B (4) (d) (ii) as follows:

, 2004 to amend Article 6,

"d. ii. In keeping with Article 6, Section B (4) (d) (i) ofthis Agreement, the parties have
agreed that effective January 1, 2004, the District will pay 80% ofthe increase in the first
thirteen percent (13%) increase in the medical insurance premium for single coverage for
full-time employees enrolled in the HMO Choice 39 Plan. The parties further agree to
reopen coalition negotiations on the issue of how to split the cost of any increase in the
medical insurance premium for single coverage for full-time employees enrolled in the
HMO Choice 39 Plan that is in excess of thirteen percent (13%) for any given year except
that for calendaryear~2004and 2005 whichis are providedforbelow.

EffectiveJanuary1,2004andthroughoutcalendaryear~2004and2005 the Districtwill
pay the following towards the monthly medical insurance premium cost for full-time
employees enrolled in the HMO Choice 39 Plan:

Employee only
Employee plus children
Employee plus spouse
Employee plus full family

$ 330.86
$ 646.11
$ 662.56
$ 743.47

EffectiveJanuary1,2004 andthroughoutcalendaryear~2004and 2005 the Districtwill
pay the following towards the monthly medical insurance premium cost for full-time
employees enrolled in the EPO Choice Plan:

Employee only
Employee plus children
Employee plus spouse
Employee plus full family

$ 282.00
$ 613.64
$ 627.53
$ 665.26



;~
'/



Page 2.

Effective January 1,2004 and throughout calendar year~2004 and 2005 the District will
pay the following towards the monthly medical insurance premium cost for full-time
employees enrolled in the P~S Plans:

Employee only
Employee plus children
Employee plus spouse
Employee plus full family

$ 367.00
$ 646.11
$ 662.56
$ 743.47

EffectiveJanuary1,2004 andthroughoutcalendaryear~2004and2005 the Districtwill
pay the following towards the monthly medical insurance premium cost for full-time
employees enrolled in the PPO Plans:

Employee only
Employee plus children
Employee plus spouse
Employee plus full family

$ 350.86
$ 646.11
$ 662.56
$ 743.47"

(All remaining provisions of Article 6, Section B remain unchanged.)

FOR THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA:

FOR THE ASSOCIATION OF
EDUCATIONAL SECRETARIES
AND OFFICE PROFESSIONALS:

MI!!!::
Chief Officer of Administration

~
President

M# VJ7 uJlu/bL-
Edna M. Whidden
Vice President

Thomas Lynch
School Board Chairman




