MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE PALM BEACH COUNTY CLASSROOM TEACHERS ASSOCIATION (CTA) AND THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

The above-mentioned parties agree this	day of	, 2004 to amend Article
VIII, Section H e ii as follows:		

"e. ii. In keeping with Article VIII, Section H (e) (i) of this Agreement, the parties have agreed that effective January 1, 2004, the District will pay 80% of the increase in the first thirteen percent (13%) increase in the medical insurance premium for single coverage for full-time employees enrolled in the HMO Choice 39 Plan. The parties further agree to reopen coalition negotiations on the issue of how to split the cost of any increase in the medical insurance premium for single coverage for full-time employees enrolled in the HMO Choice 39 Plan that is in excess of thirteen percent (13%) for any given year except that for calendar years 2004 and 2005 which is are provided for below.

Effective January 1, 2004 and throughout calendar years 2004 <u>and 2005</u> the District will pay the following towards the monthly medical insurance premium cost for full-time employees enrolled in the HMO Choice 39 Plan:

Employee only	\$ 330.86
Employee plus children	\$ 646.11
Employee plus spouse	\$ 662.56
Employee plus full family	\$ 743.47

Employee only	\$ 282.00
Employee plus children	\$ 613.64
Employee plus spouse	\$ 627.53
Employee plus full family	\$ 665.26

District a rest team of the an appropriate and appropriate and

TALL OF STORE OF THE SECOND PART AND CHARGE TO A COMMUNICATION OF TALL SECOND PARTY.

THE RESERVE OF THE PROPERTY OF

And the state of t

A second control of the control of t

en de la company de la comp La company de la company d La company de la company de

The management of the company of the

Parker and the Conference of t

Property of the second second

Effective January 1, 2004 and throughout calendar years 2004 and 2005 the District will pay the following towards the monthly medical insurance premium cost for full-time employees enrolled in the POS Plans:

Employee only	\$ 367.00
Employee plus children	\$ 646.11
Employee plus spouse	\$ 662.56
Employee plus full family	\$ 743.47

Effective January 1, 2004 and throughout calendar years 2004 <u>and 2005</u> the District will pay the following towards the monthly medical insurance premium cost for full-time employees enrolled in the PPO Plans:

Employee only	\$ 350.86
Employee plus children	\$ 646.11
Employee plus spouse	\$ 662.56
Employee plus full family	\$ 743.47"

FOR THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA:

FOR THE PALM BEACH COUNTY CLASSROOM TEACHERS ASSOCIATION:

Gerald A. Williams

Chief Officer of Administration

Helene Samango Executive Director

Arthur C. Johnson, Ph.D.

Superintendent

Theo Harris President

Thomas Lynch

School Board Chairman

The state of the s

iterrecesses teachers, 1, 2004, and through recombinities years, 2 at hoose 1962, two results a vert page the deltoworm nearth the readility are eval assurance previous cost for full-blane complexes carculed in the PRO F.S. or

TO POSTERN COURTS OF SERVICE AND SERVICE AND SERVICE OF SERVICE AND SERVICE AN

ECOR THE PAI, WARRACH CARENTY
AND DATE OF HEIRS
ASSOCIATIONS

Return Names

CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY.

Hydroff V Hydroff con T Londonesti

Luita angionale. Location

named committee

Bungatan a based takeda

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE

NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF FIREMEN & OILERS, LOCAL 1227 (REGULAR, SUPERVISORY AND PARAPROFESSIONAL II) AND THE

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

The above mentioned parties agree this	day of	, 2004 to amend Article 36,
Section 4 (d) (ii) of the Regular contract,	Article 34,	Section 4 (d) (ii) of the Supervisory
contract and Article 33, Section 4 (d) (ii)	of the Para	professional Assistant II contract as
follows:		

"d. ii. In keeping with Article 36, Section 4 (d) (i) [of the Regular contract], Article 34, Section 4 (d) (i) [of the Supervisory contract, and] Article 33, Section 4 (d) (i) [of the Paraprofessional contract] of this Agreement, the parties have agreed that effective January 1, 2004, the District will pay 80% of the increase in the first thirteen percent (13%) increase in the medical insurance premium for single coverage for full-time employees enrolled in the HMO Choice 39 Plan. The parties further agree to reopen coalition negotiations on the issue of how to split the cost of any increase in the medical insurance premium for single coverage for full-time employees enrolled in the HMO Choice 39 Plan that is in excess of thirteen percent (13%) for any given year except that for calendar years 2004 and 2005 which is are provided for below.

Effective January 1, 2004 and throughout calendar years 2004 <u>and 2005</u> the District will pay the following towards the monthly medical insurance premium cost for full-time employees enrolled in the HMO Choice 39 Plan:

Employee only	\$ 330.86
Employee plus children	\$ 646.11
Employee plus spouse	\$ 662.56
Employee plus full family	\$ 743.47

Employee only	\$ 282.00
Employee plus children	\$ 613.64
Employee plus spouse	\$ 627.53
Employee plus full family	\$ 665.26

MEMORY OF SECTION OF SECTIONS

NATIONAL CORELECTES OF STREMEN ALOSESSIONAL UT (RECULAR, SUPERVISORY AND PARATROFESSIONAL U) ADDITHE

SCHOOL BISTRICT OF PALM BRACH COUNTY, PLOBURA

In the loss of the second series of the Second seri

Effective January 1, 2004 and the regions a funder value 2004 past 2005 the Danner with pay the following towards the monthly medical materials maintain cost for full-time employees amolled in the HMO Consectivity.

Effective January 1, 2004 and aumogly-ob-oriender years 2004 aged 2005 fits Date of this course to take a page following uncarried by the following uncarried in the EPO of testion I have a model or the EPO of testion I have

Effective January 1, 2004 and throughout calendar years 2004 <u>and 2005</u> the District will pay the following towards the monthly medical insurance premium cost for full-time employees enrolled in the POS Plans:

Employee only	\$ 367.00
Employee plus children	\$ 646.11
Employee plus spouse	\$ 662.56
Employee plus full family	\$ 743.47

Effective January 1, 2004 and throughout calendar years 2004 <u>and 2005</u> the District will pay the following towards the monthly medical insurance premium cost for full-time employees enrolled in the PPO Plans:

Employee only	\$ 350.86
Employee plus children	\$ 646.11
Employee plus spouse	\$ 662.56
Employee plus full family	\$ 743.47"

(All remaining provisions of the Health Insurance Articles of the respective contracts remain unchanged.)

FOR THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA:

FOR THE NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF FIREMEN &

OILERS, LOCAL 1227

Gerald A. Williams

Chief Officer of Administration

Sharon A. Munley

President

Arthur C. Johnson, Ph.D.

Superintendent

Thomas Lynch

School Board Chairman

L wasti

I the discussional condition of the auginous extends was a first for the Discussion of the Conditional States and the should be about the conditional states of the conditional states and the Conditional States are conditional States and the Conditional States and

The tive farmary 1. 2004, and miorighout calendar year; 2004 <u>and 2025</u> the District with pay the rollewing loweres we monthly medical managed promium again for full-come overs, and set in the 220 Philippin.

emplayer out to the control of the c

to relative course part in the relative concerns diluted with anomary presentative of the

TOTAL MARKET HOUSE THE STREET OF

00

OH 10 MANAGEMON OF 1227

Sexuon A. Sante

Samon A. Ma

and December of the Services

Superimentipot

Planta Lance

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE PALM BEACH COUNTY POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION (OFFICERS) AND THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

The above mentioned parties agree this _	day of	, 2004 to am	end Article 13
of the parties Collective Bargaining Agree	ements for Officer	rs in Section 1	3.1 (2) (e) (ii) as
follows:			

"e. ii. In keeping with Article 13, Section 13.1 (2) (e) (i) of this Agreement, the parties have agreed that effective January 1, 2004, the District will pay 80% of the increase in the first thirteen percent (13%) increase in the medical insurance premium for single coverage for full-time employees enrolled in the HMO Choice 39 Plan. The parties further agree to reopen coalition negotiations on the issue of how to split the cost of any increase in the medical insurance premium for single coverage for full-time employees enrolled in the HMO Choice 39 Plan that is in excess of thirteen percent (13%) for any given year except that for calendar years 2004 and 2005 which is are provided for below.

Effective January 1, 2004 and throughout calendar years 2004 <u>and 2005</u> the District will pay the following towards the monthly medical insurance premium cost for full-time employees enrolled in the HMO Choice 39 Plan:

Employee only	\$ 330.86
Employee plus children	\$ 646.11
Employee plus spouse	\$ 662.56
Employee plus full family	\$ 743.47

Employee only	\$ 282.00
Employee plus children	\$ 613.64
Employee plus spouse	\$ 627.53
Employee plus full family	\$ 665.26

OR THE ATTENDED TO THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY

An air at saigh inn in the air a voice of the air and a saigh in the parallel of the air and the air a

The second of th

recourt converge to the set throughout to set to be a product for District from the cost of the District from the cost of the set of

A Company Comp

Transfer of the survey of the meter of the content of the State of the

Effective January 1, 2004 and throughout calendar years 2004 <u>and 2005</u> the District will pay the following towards the monthly medical insurance premium cost for full-time employees enrolled in the POS Plans:

Employee only	\$ 367.00
Employee plus children	\$ 646.11
Employee plus spouse	\$ 662.56
Employee plus full family	\$ 743.47

Effective January 1, 2004 and throughout calendar years 2004 <u>and 2005</u> the District will pay the following towards the monthly medical insurance premium cost for full-time employees enrolled in the PPO Plans:

Employee only	\$ 350.86
Employee plus children	\$ 646.11
Employee plus spouse	\$ 662.56
Employee plus full family	\$ 743.47"

FOR THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA:

FOR THE PALM BEACH COUNTY POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION:

Gerald A. Williams

Chief Officer of Administration

Ernest W. George

President

Arthur C. Johnson, Ph.D.

Superintendent

Robert Walton Representative

Larry Pagan, Esq. Chief Negotiator

Thomas Lynch School Board Chairman

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE ASSOCIATION OF EDUCATIONAL SECRETARIES AND OFFICE PROFESSIONALS (AESOP) AND THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

The above mentioned parties agree this _	day of	, 2004 to amend Article 6,
Section B (4) (d) (ii) as follows:		

"d. ii. In keeping with Article 6, Section B (4) (d) (i) of this Agreement, the parties have agreed that effective January 1, 2004, the District will pay 80% of the increase in the first thirteen percent (13%) increase in the medical insurance premium for single coverage for full-time employees enrolled in the HMO Choice 39 Plan. The parties further agree to reopen coalition negotiations on the issue of how to split the cost of any increase in the medical insurance premium for single coverage for full-time employees enrolled in the HMO Choice 39 Plan that is in excess of thirteen percent (13%) for any given year except that for calendar years 2004 and 2005 which is are provided for below.

Effective January 1, 2004 and throughout calendar years 2004 <u>and 2005</u> the District will pay the following towards the monthly medical insurance premium cost for full-time employees enrolled in the HMO Choice 39 Plan:

Employee only	\$ 330.86
Employee plus children	\$ 646.11
Employee plus spouse	\$ 662.56
Employee plus full family	\$ 743.47

Employee only	\$ 282.00
Employee plus children	\$ 613.64
Employee plus spouse	\$ 627.53
Employee plus full family	\$ 665.26

AMIN'NA TAMBON BOLINGON KONTON

AND THE STREET OF PRICE STREET SECURE AND DITTER AND DI

AND THE PROPERTY OF THE VEHICLE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY.

A Chart Chira Cara Cata Chira Chira

The content of the state of the second of th

e progress sense en la galacticida de la magazina composition per y 2000 sensition de sissifia de composition de la composition della comp

aployee plus chart \$ 00.250 and open plus chart \$ 00.250 and open plus chart \$ 00.250 and open plus chart it cannot be considered in cannot be conside

of the section of the contract of the contract

Effective January 1, 2004 and throughout calendar years 2004 <u>and 2005</u> the District will pay the following towards the monthly medical insurance premium cost for full-time employees enrolled in the POS Plans:

Employee only	\$ 367.00
Employee plus children	\$ 646.11
Employee plus spouse	\$ 662.56
Employee plus full family	\$ 743.47

Effective January 1, 2004 and throughout calendar years 2004 <u>and 2005</u> the District will pay the following towards the monthly medical insurance premium cost for full-time employees enrolled in the PPO Plans:

Employee only	\$ 350.86
Employee plus children	\$ 646.11
Employee plus spouse	\$ 662.56
Employee plus full family	\$ 743.47"

(All remaining provisions of Article 6, Section B remain unchanged.)

FOR THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA:

FOR THE ASSOCIATION OF EDUCATIONAL SECRETARIES AND OFFICE PROFESSIONALS:

Gerald A. Williams

Chief Officer of Administration

Judy Lerro President

Arthur C. Johnson, Ph.D.

Superintendent

Edna M. Whidden

Vice President

Thomas Lynch

School Board Chairman

Natalie Engel

Chief Negotiator